

No. 23-108

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

James E. Snyder, *Petitioner*

v.

United States of America, *Respondent*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* James Madison Center for
Free Speech In Support of Petitioner

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Eamon McCarthy Earls

THE BOPP LAW FIRM,
PC The National
Building 1 South Sixth
Street Terre Haute, IN
47807 812-232-2434
telephone 812-235-3685
fax jboppjr@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Interests of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Argument 4

I. First Amendment guarantees of the right to speak
freely and associate freely direct this Court to
block Section 666’s application to gratuities. . . . 4

 A. Section 666 sweeps too broadly in its scope,
 criminalizing many forms of legitimate speech
 and association..... 4

 B. Section 666 effectively criminalizes association
 in a small community 9

II. Section 666 disrupts the federal structure,
 usurping law enforcement responsibilities best
 handled by state and local governments. 14

III. Section 666 violates the Constitutional
 guarantee of Due Process by providing
 inadequate notice to citizens who might
 unwittingly break the law while engaged in
 lawful activity..... 19

(ii)

IV. Following the Government’s interpretation of Section 666, adopted by the Seventh Circuit, violates accepted canons of statutory interpretation	<u>22</u>
Conclusion	<u>26</u>

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock, 567 U.S. 516 (2012)..... 1

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta, 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021) 4

Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985) 15

Bittner v. United States, 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023) . . . 23

Bond v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) 15

Chevron USA v. Echazabal, 536 U.S. 73 (2002) ... 23

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)....1,6

Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000).. . 15

Connally v. General Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926) 19

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) 17

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 12, 13

<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<u>1</u>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	<u>1</u>
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)	<u>25</u>
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011).....	<u>17</u>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	<u>23</u>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	<u>20</u>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) <u>15</u> , <u>16</u> , <u>18</u>	
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<u>20</u>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<u>6</u>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	<u>19</u>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	<u>17</u>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	<u>19</u>
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S.93 (2003)	<u>1</u>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014)	<u>1</u>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016) . .	<u>7</u>
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S.	

712 (1996).....	<u>11</u>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	<u>21</u>
<i>Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	<u>5</u>
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	<u>7</u>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	<u>1</u>
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	<u>17</u>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<u>1</u>
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971) . .	<u>15</u> , <u>17</u>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	<u>21</u>
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	<u>25</u>
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	<u>24</u>
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	<u>25</u>
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	<u>6</u>
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) . . .	<u>15</u>
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	<u>23</u>

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) 18

United States v. Grubb, 11 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1993)
..... 12

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81
(1921) 20

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 21

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 15

United States v. Snyder, 71 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2023)
..... 4, 5, 12, 22, 24

United States v. Snyder, Case No. 21-2986 (7th Cir.
2023) 5, 10

United States v. Snyder, Cause No. 2:16 CR 00160
(ND Ind 2021) 9

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) ... 6, 8

United States v. Sun- Diamond Growers of Cal., 526
U.S. 398 (1999) 16

United States v. Williams, 866 F.3d 107 (2017)....7, 20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781
(1989) 20

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 16

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,

531 U. S. 457 (2001).....	<u>24</u>
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<u>1</u>
<i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1912	<u>25</u>
18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3)	<u>7</u>
18 U.S.C. § 213	<u>25</u>
18 U.S.C. § 666	<u>4, 16, 23</u>
19 U.S.C. § 60	<u>25</u>
22 U.S.C. § 4202	<u>25</u>
U.S. Const. amend V	<u>19</u>
U.S. Const. amend. I	<u>4</u>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Kellen Zale, <i>Part-Time Government</i> , 80 OHIO ST. L.J. 987 (2019)	<u>12</u>
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong. 1st Sess. 369	<u>24</u>
The Federalist No. 45, pp. 292-293 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	<u>18</u>
